

08-1892-cv

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-1892-cv



NEW YORK STATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

GREGORY G. KATSAS,
*Acting Assistant
Attorney General,*
DOUGLAS N. LETTER,
MICHAEL E. ROBINSON,
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff,
Civil Division,
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C.*

THOMAS R. BARKER,
Acting General Counsel,
GERALD F. MASOUDI,
*Chief Counsel,
Food and Drug Division,*
KAREN E. SCHIFTER,
*Associate Chief Counsel,
Office of the General Counsel,
U.S. Dep't of Health and
Human Services,
Rockville, Maryland*

MICHAEL J. GARCIA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,*
DAVID S. JONES,
JAMES L. COTT,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2739

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, THOMAS R. FRIEDEN, In His Official Capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Federal Statutory Scheme Governing Food Labeling.....	4
B. Preemption Provisions in the NLEA.....	5
C. NLEA’s Preservation of Other Statutes’ Potentially Preclusive Effect.....	6
D. New York City’s Initial Calorie Disclosure Regulation and Prior Litigation.....	7
E. New York City’s Modified Calorie Disclosure Regulation and This Action.....	8
F. Prior Proceedings in This Court.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
POINT I—NEW YORK CITY’S HEALTH CODE REGULATION 81.50 IS NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED BY THE NLEA.....	13

A. Subject to Limitations That Are Not Applicable Here, the NLEA Preserves State and Municipal Power to Mandate Labeling of Restaurant Foods.....	13
B. Criteria for Exemption of Nutrition Information from Express Preemption Under the NLEA.	14
C. Whether a Statement is Mandatory or Voluntary Is Relevant But Not Dispositive.	20
D. FDA’s Views Are Entitled to Deference. . .	22
POINT II—REGULATION 81.50 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	23
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Commission of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	24, 25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>International Dairy Foods Association v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).	25
<i>National Electric Manufacturers Association v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).	3, 24, 25
<i>New York State Restaurant Association v. New York City Board of Health</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).	8
<i>New York State Restaurant Association v. New York City Board of Health</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1000 (RJH), 2008 WL 1752455 (S.D.N.Y. April 16, 2008).	9, 10, 11, 24
<i>Schneider v. Feinberg</i> , 345 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2003).	23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	23, 24

<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	22
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Division of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	21
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	23
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	25
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	24, 25
 <i>Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative History:</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 321.....	18
21 U.S.C. § 343.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343-1.....	<i>passim</i>
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353.....	
21 C.F.R. § 101.9.....	15, 18
21 C.F.R. § 101.10.....	16, 18
21 C.F.R. § 101.13.....	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 101.45.....	16
56 Fed. Reg. 60421 (Nov. 27, 1991).....	19
58 Fed. Reg. 2302 (Jan. 6, 1993).....	19, 21
136 Cong. Rec. S16607 (Oct. 24, 1990).....	9

H.R.Rep. No. 101-538 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 3336.....	4, 5
